whiles the bigger communities were maintained 
as a single cluster. Secondly, a simple random 
sampling technique was used to select twenty 
(20) households from five (5) cocoa communities 
and thirteen (13) from one big cocoa community. 
A total of one hundred and thirteen (113) 
household heads who are cocoa farmers         
were interviewed using a structured formal 
questionnaire. The validity of the questionnaire 
was proved by experts’ panel judgment.  

The data obtained were entered into the 
Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS